�  A joint venture operating in PRC has assets and liabilities together with expected cash flows from anticipated
transactions denominated in foreign currencies that give rise to foreign exchange exposures. The net investment
of the Group in PRC is not hedged as currency positions in RMB is considered to be long-term in nature.

		�  The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk as a result of the foreign currency denominated transactions entered
into by the Group during the course of business. The foreign currencies primarily involved are the US Dollar,
Singapore Dollar and European Dollar. In addition, the Group does not use foreign exchange derivative instruments
to hedge its transaction risk.

		�  The Group also holds cash and bank balances denominated in foreign currencies for working capital purposes. At
the end of each reporting period, such foreign currencies balances amount to RM534,000 (2013: RM728,000) for the
Group.

		  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

		�  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group to a reasonably possible change in the USD,
SGD and EURO exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other
variables held constant.

		  Group
Profit after tax	 2014	 2013
	 RM’000	 RM’000

USD/RM	 - strengthen 3% (2013: 3%)	 198	 357
	 - weakened 3% (2013: 3%)	 (198)	 (357)
SGD/RM	 - strengthen 3% (2013: 3%)	 33	 30
	 - weakened 3% (2013: 3%)	 (33)	 (30)
EURO/RM	 - strengthen 3% (2013: 3%)	 (3)	 (4)
	 - weakened 3% (2013: 3%)	 3	 4

Notes to the
Financial Statements (Cont’d)

Three A Resources Bhd  |  Annual Report 2014pg 104

34.	� SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION - BREAKDOWN OF RETAINED EARNINGS INTO REALISED AND
UNREALISED

	� The following breakdown of the retained earnings of the Group and of the Company as at 31 December 2014 and 2013
into realised and unrealised earnings is prepared in accordance with Guidance on Special Matter No. 1, Determination
of Realised and Unrealised Profits or Losses in the Context of Disclosure Pursuant to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad
Listing Requirements, as issued by the Malaysian Institute of Accountants and the directive of Bursa Malaysia Securities